

CBI No. 354/2019(CNR No. DLCT11-001429-2019)
CBI Vs. Rakesh Tiwari & Ors.
RC No.ACI-2018-A-0014, CBI AC-I New Delhi
U/s 7 of & 8 of PC Act and 120-B IPC

04.03.2024

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.

A-1 Rakesh Tiwari & A-3 Rohit Srivastava
on bail **(through VC)**

A-4 Rabindra Padhan is absent.

Sh. Ajit K. Singh, Sh. Deepak Bhadana,
Ms. Anukriti and Sh. Shrish Kohli,
Ld. Counsel for for A-1

Sh. Naveen Kumar, Ld. Counsel for A-3.

Sh. Rishab Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-4.

LW-69 Giri Raj.

MHC (M) HC D.S Rawat with case property

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance is moved on behalf of A-4 through counsel on the ground that he being posted in Tripura, Indo-Bangladesh Border, is unable to appear in the court. Heard. Keeping in view the submissions made in application, **A-4 Rabindra Pradhan is exempted from personal appearance only for today.**

Separate reply filed by the CBI to the three applications moved on behalf A-3 on 30.01.2024. Copies supplied.

Ld. Counsel for A-3 seeks time to address arguments on the aforesaid application after going through the replies filed today.

PW-4 Giriraj examined-in-chief, cross-examined and is discharged.

It is submitted by Ld. Sr.PP for the CBI that LW-70 Ajay Pal is unable to appear due to heavy traffic jam as per telephonic conversation with Naib Court and will send the written request in this regard during the day.

No written request received though awaited till 2:00 PM from LW-70 Ajay Pal. However, on the oral request of Ld.Sr.PP for the CBI, he is exempted from personal appearance only for today.

Issue summons to LW-70 Ajay Pal, LW-67 Abhishek Sharma and LW-68 K.L Jagoree for the next date of hearing.

The case property desealed in the examination of witness be resealed.

Be listed for PE on **1st April 2024.**

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue Courts, New Delhi
04.03.2024