

IA 17/2025
CBI No. 354/2019
CBI Vs. Rakesh Tiwari & Ors.

18.08.2025

Present : Sh. Shivam Rajpal (VC) & Sh. Shirsh Kohli (VC),
Ld. Counsel for applicant/ Hari Shanker Mani.

Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for
CBI /non-applicant.

This is an application moved on behalf of applicant
for release of original R.C.

It is inter alia, pleaded in the application that A-1
Rakesh Kumar was admitted to regular bail vide order dated
15.10.2018 subject to furnishing personal bond in the sum of
Rs.2 lacs alongwith two sureties of like amount. The applicant
herein stood surety for the accused and furnished original RC in
compliance of the said order. The copy of order is annexed with
the application as Annexure-A

It is further pleaded that A-1 Rakesh Tiwari has
expired on 09.11.2024. The death verification report of A-1 was
filed by the CBI on 19.02.2025 and accordingly, proceedings
against him stood abated vide order dated 19.02.2025.
Therefore, the applicant seeks permission to release the original
R.C.

Heard and considered.

The proceedings qua A-1 Rakesh Tiwari already
stood abated consequent to his death vide order dated
19.02.2025. As per record, A-1 was admitted to regular bail vide

order dated 15.10.2018 and the applicant herein stood surety and furnished original R.C.

As A-1 Rakesh Kumar has expired and proceedings qua him already stands abated, the application in hand is allowed. The original RC be returned to the applicant under due acknowledgment. Endorsement thereon if any, also stands cancelled.

The application (IA-17/2025) stands disposed off.

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue District Courts,
New Delhi: 18.08.2025