

**CBI No. 354/2019(CNR No. DLCT11-001429-2019)
CBI Vs. Rakesh Tiwari & Ors.
RC No.ACI-2018-A-0014,
CBI AC-I New Delhi
U/s 7 of & 8 of PC Act and 120-B IPC**

22.08.2025 (at 10:33 AM)

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.

**Proceedings qua A-1 Rakesh Tiwari stands abated
vide order dated 19.02.2025 consequent to his
demise.**

A-4 Rabindra Pradhan is absent.

A-3 Rohit Srivastava on bail.

MHC(M) HC Sh. D.S. Rawat with case property.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance is moved on behalf of A-4 Rabindra Pradhan through Proxy Counsel stating that he is unable to attend the court as he is posted in Tripura which is far away place from Delhi. In view of the submission, A-4 is exempted from personal appearance only for today.

PW-19 Sh. Suraj Majumdar, DSP (CBI), Vigilance Cell, New Delhi is present, however, he is discharged unexamined only for today as Advocates are abstaining from work today.

It is submitted by Ld. SPP that LW33 Sh. Anil Kumar is standing at the gate outside the Court premises as he is not allowed to enter the court premises due to strike of Advocates. Hence, witness is discharged unexamined only for today.

In view of the above, matter is adjourned.

**PW 19 Sh. Suraj Majumdar and LW33 Sh. Anil
Kumar be summoned for next date of hearing.**

Be listed for PE on 16.09.2025.

**(GAGANDEEP SINGH)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue District Courts,
New Delhi: 22.08.2025**